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Safety precautions

A WARNING

To prevent injury or fire, take the following precau-
tions:

« Mounting and wiring this product requires skills and
experience. For safety’s sake, leave the mounting and
wiring work to professionals.

« When extending the ignition, battery, or ground wires,
make sure to use automotive-grade wires or other
wires with the range of 14 mm? (AWG 6) to 21 mm?
(AWG 4) to prevent wire deterioration and damage to
the wire coating.

- To prevent a short circuit, never put or leave any metal-
lic objects (such as coins or metal tools) inside the unit.

- If the unit starts to emit smoke or strange smells,
turn off the power immediately and consult your
KENWOOD dealer.

« Do not touch the unit during use because the sur-
face of the unit becomes hot and may cause burns if
touched.

A CAUTION

To prevent damage to the machine, take the follow-
ing precautions:

+ Be sure the unit is connected to a 12 V DC power sup-
ply with a negative ground connection.

- Do not open the top or bottom covers of the unit.

- Do not install the unit in a spot exposed to direct

sunlight or excessive heat or humidity. Also avoid

places with too much dust or the possibility of water

splashing.

When replacing a fuse, only use a new one with the

prescribed rating. Using a fuse with the wrong rating

may cause your unit to malfunction.

To prevent a short circuit when replacing a fuse, first

disconnect the wiring harness.

- If you experience problems during installation, consult
your KENWOOD dealer.

« If the unit does not seem to be working right, consult
your KENWOOD dealer.

Cleaning the unit

If the front panel gets dirty, turn off the power and wipe
the panel with a dry silicon cloth or soft cloth.

A CAUTION

Do not wipe the panel with a hard cloth or a cloth damp-
ened by volatile solvents such as paint thinner and alco-
hol. They can scratch the surface of the panel and/or
cause the indicator letters to peel off.

To prevent battery rise

When the unit is used in the ACC ON position without
turning the engine ON, it depletes the battery. Use it after
starting the engine.

Protection function

The protection function is activated in the following

situations:

This unit is equipped with a protection function for

protecting this unit and your speakers from various acci-

dents or problems that can occur.

When the protection function is triggered, the power

indicator goes off and the amplifier stops operating.

« When a speaker wire may be short-circuited.

« When a speaker output contacts ground.

- When the unit malfunctions and a DC signal is sent to
the speaker output.

« When the internal temperature is high and unit won't
operate.

B Wiring

- Take the battery wire for this unit directly from the bat-
tery. If it's connected to the vehicle’s wiring harness, it
can cause blown fuses etc.

- If a buzzing noise is heard from the speakers when the
engine is running, connect a line noise filter (optional)
to each of the battery wire.

- Do not allow the wire to directly contact the edge of
the iron plate by using Grommets.

- Connect the ground wire to a metal part of the car
chassis that acts as an electrical ground passing elec-
tricity to the battery’s negative © terminal. Do not turn
the power on if the ground wire is not connected.

- Be sure to install a protective fuse in the power cord
near the battery. The protective fuse should be the
same capacity as the unit’s fuse capacity or somewhat
larger.

- For the power cord and ground, use a vehicle type
(fireproof) power wring cord. (Use a power wiring cord
with the range of 14 mm? (AWG 6) to 21 mm? (AWG 4).

- When more than one power amplifier are going to be
used, use a power supply wiring wire and protective
fuse of greater current-handling capacity than the total
maximum current drawn by each amplifier.

B Speaker selection

« Using speakers with smaller input ratings than the
amplifier’s output power would result in smoke gener-
ation or equipment failure.

- The impedance of the speakers that are going to be
connected should be 2 O or greater (for stereo con-
nections, amplifier SUB), or 4 Q) or greater (for bridged
connections). When more than one set of speakers are
going to be used, calculate the combined impedance
of the speakers and then connect suitable speakers to
the amplifier.

<Example>
ei 40 i
lncee e == [}
A Combined —20

impedance



Installation / Installation / Instalacion

Dressing cover @ Parts included

Enjoliveur Piéces comprises
Cubierta de adorno %; Partes incluidass
e (2.5 mm)

@ Parts included
Pieces comprises
Partes incluidas

Installation board, etc. (thickness: 15 mm or more)
Tableau d'installation, etc. (épaisseur: 15 mm ou plus)
Tablero de instalacion, etc. (grosor: 15 mm o mas)

B Installing the remote controller (5 Parts included)
H Installation de la télécommande ((5 Piéces comprises)
B Instalacion del controlador remoto (5 Partes incluidas)

Panel (thickness : MAX. 3.2 mm (1/8"))
Panneau (épaisseur: MAX. 3,2 mm (1/8"))
Panel (grosor: MAX. 3,2 mm (1/8"))
Parts included
Piéces comprises
Partes incluidas

\ N
SNl
Volume control — /®/ \
knob

8 mm (5/16”) hole
Orifice de 8 mm (5/16")

Molette de réglage Orificio de 8 mm (5/16”")

@ Parts included

du volume al :
Mando de control de Piéces comprises
volumen Partes incluidas

1.Remove the panel of 1.Démonter le panneau 1.Retire el panel del vehi-

the vehicle. du véhicule. culo.
2.Drill @ 8 mm (5/16") 2.Percer un orifice de 8 2.Taladre un orificio de 8
hole. mm (5/16"). mm (5/16").

3.Remove the knob, 3.Déposer la molette, 3.Retire el mando vy, a
then insert the shaft puis insérer I'axe a continuacion, inserte el
through the drilled travers l'orifice percé. eje a través del orificio
hole. Place the nut and  Mettre en place et perforado. Coloque la
washer and fix them. serrer I'écrou et la ron-  tuercay la arandelay, a

4.Place the knob on the delle. continuacion, fijelas.
shaft. 4.Placer la molette sur 4.Coloque el mando en

5. Attach the panel. I'axe. el gje.

5.Fixer le panneau. 5.Monte el panel.

B Installation procedure
Since there are large variety of settings and
connections possible according to applications,
read the instruction manual well to select the
proper setting and connection.

o hw

= 0N

Remove the ignition key and disconnect
the negative © terminal of the battery to
prevent short circuits.

Set the unit according to the intended
usage.

Remove the Dressing cover.

Connect the input and output wires of the
units.

Connect the speaker wires.

Connect the power wire, power control wire
and grounding wire following this order.
Install the installation fittings in the unit.
Attach the unit.

Attach the Dressing cover.

0. Connect the negative @ terminal of the

battery.

A CAUTION

Do not install in the below locations;
(Unstable location, In a location that interferes
with driving, In a location that gets wet, In a
dusty location, In a place that gets hot, In a
place that gets direct sunlight, In a location
that gets hit by hot air)

Do not install the unit under the carpet.
Otherwise heat build-up occurs and the unit
may be damaged.

Install this unit in a location which allows
heat to easily dissipate. Once installed, do not
place any object on top of the unit.

+ The surface temperature of the amplifier will

become hot during use. Install the amplifier
in a place where people, resins, and other
substances that are sensitive to heat will not
come into contact with it.

When making a hole under a seat, inside the
trunk, or somewhere else in the vehicle, check
that there is nothing hazardous on the oppo-
site side such as a gasoline tank, brake pipe,
or wiring harness, and be careful not to cause
scratches or other damage.

Do not install near the dashboard, rear tray, or
air bag safety parts.

+ The installation to the vehicle should securely

fasten the unit to a place in which it will not
obstruct driving. If the unit comes off due to
a shock and hits a person or safety part, it may
cause injury or an accident.

After installing the unit, check to make sure
that electrical equipment such as the brake
lamps, turn signal lamps and windshield wip-
ers operate normally.

B Procédure d’installation

Etant donné que le nombre de réglages et de
raccordements est assez important, il importe
de prendre pleinement connaissance du mode
demploi.

1.

o

7.

8.
9.

Retirer la clé de contact et débrancher la
borne négative © de la batterie pour éviter
les court-circuits.

Régler I'appareil en fonction de I'utilisation
désirée.

Déposer l'enjoliveur.

Raccorder les cables dentrée et de sortie de
I'appareil.

Raccorder les cables de haut-parleur.

Relier, dans l'ordre, le cable d'alimentation,
le cable de commande d'alimentation et le
cable de masse.

Mettre en place les accessoires d'installation
sur l'unité.

Brancher l'unité.

Fixer l'enjoliveur.

10. Raccorder la borne négative © de la

batterie.

A ATTENTION

Ne pas procéder a l'installation de l'appareil
si vous trouvez dans I'un des lieux suivants;
(Lieu instable, Lieu ou la conduite du véhicule
peut étre génée, Lieu exposé a I'numidité,
Lieu exposé a la poussiere, Lieu surchauffé,
Lieu exposé directement a la lumiére du jour,
Lieu exposé a l'air chaud)

Ne pas recouvrir I'appareil d'une nappe, tapis,
etc; la chaleur qui s'accumulerait risque den-
dommager l'appareil.

Installer cet appareil a un emplacement tel
que la chaleur puisse se dissiper aisément.
Aprés l'installation, ne placer aucun objet sur
I'appareil.

La surface de I'amplificateur va chauffer pen-
dant l'utilisation. Installer I'amplificateur a
un endroit ou des passagers, de la résine ou
d'autres substances sensibles a la chaleur
n'entreront pas en contact avec lui.

Lors du forage d'un trou sous le siege, a l'inté-
rieur du coffre ou partout ailleurs dans le véhi-
cule, vérifier sfil n'y a pas d'élément dangereux
de l'autre coté, tel qu'un réservoir a carburant,
une conduite de frein, une gaine de cables,
et faire attention de ne pas faire de griffes ou
d'autres dégats.

Ne pas l'installer pres du tableau de bord, de
la plage arriere ou d'éléments de sécurité de
I'airbag.

Lors de linstallation dans un véhicule, I'appareil
doit étre fermement fixé a un endroit ou il ne
génera pas la conduite. Si I'appareil se détache
suite a un choc et heurte quelgu'un ou un élé-
ment de sécurité, il peut occasionner des bles-
sures ou un accident.

Aprés installation de I'appareil, s'assurer que
les différents équipements électriques tels
que lampes frein et les clignotants de direc-
tion fonctionnent normalement.

B Procedimiento de instalacion

Como se puede hacer una gran variedad de
ajustes y conexiones segun las aplicaciones, lea
atentamente el manual de instrucciones para
seleccionar el ajuste y la conexion apropiados.

1.

7.

8.
9.

Retire la llave de encendido y desconecte el
terminal negativo © de la bateria para evitar
cortocircuitos.

Prepare el aparato segun el uso que vaya a
hacer de él.

Quite la cubierta de adorno.

Conecte los cables de entrada y salida de las
unidades.

Conecte los cables del altavoz.

Conecte el cable de alimentacion, el cable
de control de alimentacién y el cable de
tierra en este orden.

Coloque los elementos de instalacion en la
unidad.

Coloque la unidad.

Coloque la cubierta de adorno.

10. Conecte la terminal negativa © de la bateria.

A PRECAUCION

.

No instale el equipo en las siguientes ubica-
ciones; (Ubicacién inestable; En un lugar que
interfiera a la conduccién; En un lugar en el
que pueda mojarse; En un lugar con exceso
de polvo; En un lugar en el que pueda recalen-
tarse; En un lugar en el que reciba la luz directa
del sol; En un lugar situado en el flujo de aire
caliente)

No utilice el aparato bajo una alfombra por-
que en caso contrario, éste podria sobreca-
lentarse y estropearse.

Instale este aparato en un lugar donde el
calor pueda disiparse facilmente. Una vez
instalado, no ponga nada sobre él.

« La temperatura de la superficie del amplifica-

dor se elevara durante su uso. Instale el ampli-
ficador en un lugar seguro donde personas,
resinas y otras substancias sensibles al calor
no entren en contacto con esta superficie.
Cuando haga un orificio bajo el asiento o en
el portaequipajes o en algun otro lugar del
vehiculo, verifique que no existan objetos peli-
grosos al lado opuesto tales como un tanque
de gasolina, tubo del freno, o los alambres del
cableado del coche y tenga cuidado de no
rayar las piezas del vehiculo o causar algun
otro dano.

No lo instale cerca del panel de controles, ban-
deja trasera, o piezas de seguridad del colchén
de aire.

La instalacién de esta unidad debe ser reali-
zada en un lugar donde no estorbe la con-
duccién. Si la unidad se sale de su posicion
debido a un choque y golpea a una persona
0 a alguna pieza de seguridad, puede causar o
un accidente.

Después de instalar el aparato, cerciérese de
que los equipos eléctricos (luces de freno,
intermitentes y limpiadores) funcionen
normalmente.



Connections / Raccordements / Conexiones

A WARNING

Particular attention must be given to making
good electrical contact at the amplifier-out-
putand speaker terminals,

Poor or loose connections can cause spark-
ing or burning at the terminals because of
the very high power that the amplifier can
deliver,

4 CAUTION

« If sound is not output normally, imme-
diately turn power off and check
connections.

+ Be sure to turn the power off before chang-
ing the setting of any switch,

« If the fuse blows, check wires for shorts,
then replace the fuse with one of the same
rating.

- Check that no Lnconnected wires or con-
nectors are touching the car body. Do not
remove caps from unconnected wires or
connectors to prevent short circuits,

« Connect the speaker wires to appropriate
speaker connectors separately, Sharing the
negative wire of the speaker or grounding
speaker wires to the metal body of the car
can cause this unit to fail

« After installation, check that the brake
lamps, turn signal lamps and windshield
wipers work properly.

A AVERTISSEMENT

Veillez & ce que le contact électrique & la
sortie de l'amplificateur et aux prises des
enceintes soit bien établi,

Un mauvais branchement ou un branche-
ment ldche peut causer des étincelles au un
réchauffement des prises du fait de la trés
grande puissance de lamplificateur,

A ATTENTION

+ En cas d'anomalie, mettre immédiaternent
lappareil hors tension et vérifier tous les
raccordements,

- Veiller & mettre l'appareil hors ten-
sion avant de changer la position des
cormnmutateurs,

+ St le fusible saute, vérifier si les cables ne
sont pas court-circuités, et remplacer
le fusible par un autre fusible de méme
capacité nominale,

« Vérifier quaucur cdble ou connecteur non

A WARNING Remove the ignition key and disconnect the negative © terminal of the battery to prevent short circuits.
A AVERTISSEMENT) Retirer la clé de contact et débrancher la borne négative © de la batterie pour éviter les court-circuits.
4 ADVERTENCIA | Retire la llave de encendido y desconecte el terminal negativo © de la bateria para evitar cortocircuitos.

In a computer-equipped vehicle, when you remove the @ terminal of the battery, the memory may disappear, or a defect may occur in
the electrical system of the vehicle, Consult your dealer for further details,

Dans un véhicule équipé d'un ordinateur, lorsque vous retirez la borne © de la batterie, la mémoire peut disparaftre ou un défaut peut se
produire dans le systéme électrique du véhicule, Consultez votre revendeur pour de plus amples détails.

En un vehiculo equipado con ordenador, cuando extrae el terminal © de la bateria, la memoria puede desaparecer o puede producirse un
defecto en el sistema eléctrico del vehiculo, Consulte a su proveedor para obtener méas detalles,

raccordé ne touche la carrosserie de la
voiture, Ne pas retirer les capuchons des
cébles ou connecteurs non raccordés afin
déviter tout courtcircuit,

+ Raccorder séparément les cables de haut-
parleur aux connecteurs de haut-parleur
appropriés, La mise en conrmun du céble
négatif d'un haut-parleur ou des fils de
masse des haut-parleurs a la carrosserie
métallique de la voiture pourrait rendre
I'appareil inopérant,

« Apres linstallation, vérifier que les voyants
de frein, les clignotants et les essuie-glace
fonctionnent correctement,

4 ADVERTENCIA

Debe ponerse especial atencién para que se
haga un buen contacto eléctrico en la salida
del amplificador v en los terminales de los
altavoces.

Las conexiones mal hechas o las conexiones
flojas pueden causar chispas o quemaduras
en los terminales debido a la potencia muy
alta que puede suministrar el amplificador,

A PRECAUCION

+ Si el sonido no sale normalmente, desco-
necte inmediatamente la alimentacion v
compruebe las conexiones,

+ No se olvide de desconectar la alimenta-
cidn antes de cambiar el gjuste de cual-
quier conmutador,

+ Siel fusible se quema, compruebe que no
haya un cortocircuito en los cables, luego
cambie el fusible por uno que tenga el
mismo amperaje.

« Verifigue que ninguno de los cables o
conectores gue estan sin conectar se
encuentren tocando la carrocerfa del auto-
movil, No retire las tapas de los cables o
conectores que estan sin conectar para evi-
tar de que se produzcan cortocircuitos,

« Conecte los cables del altavoz a los
conectores adecuados del altavoz separa-
damente. La puesta en contacto de termi-
nales de altavoces distintos, o la conexion
como torma de tierra de los terminales del
altavoz al coche del automévil, pueden
causar dafios a la unidad.

+ Después de la instalacién, compruebe que
las lamparas del freno, luces de destello v
limpiaparabrisas funcionar correctamente,

Hi-Res

The product with this logo is conformed to Hi-Resolution Audio standard defined by
Japan Audio Society. This logo is used under license from Japan Audio Society.

qualité,
B Power wire and speaker wire connection AFTER MARKET su alta calidad de sonido.
B Raccordement d’un cable de I'alimentation et d’enceinte HEAD UNIT

It is recommended that a car audio system should be configured with all High-Resolution
Audio compatible products from player to speaker to enjoy its high quality sound.

Il est recommandé gJ'un systéme audio de voiture doit &tre configuré avec tous les produits
compatibles Audio Haute Résolution de lecteur a haut-parleur pour apprécier son son haute

Se recomienda que el sistema de audio del coche esté configu-
rado con todos los praductos compatibles con el audio de alta
resolucion, desde el reproductor hasta los altavoces, para disfrutar

B Conexién del cable de alimentacién y del altavoz

Power control wire; for “RCA INPUT connection”
Cable de commande de 'alimentation; pour «Raccordement RCA INPUT»
Cable de control de alimentacién; para “Conexién RCA INPUT”

0= O
=9

Subwoofer (L+R)
Haut-parleur
d'extréme grave
(G+D)

Altavoz de
subgraves (1+D)

— BAIDGED — & !
O LEFT & CREHTD® s\

@

Parts included —_,
Piéces comprises
Partes incluidass

il

/1

(2.5 mm)
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Parts included
Piéces comprises
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Partes incluidass

@) Parts included
Piéces comprises —y,
Partes incluidass

(2.5 mm)

@

(4.0 mm) L
&

Battery wire
Cable de la batterie—>
Cable de la bateria

Protective fuse
Fusible de protection

Fusible de proteccién\

)
v

To prevent fire caused by a short in the
wiring, connect a fusible link or breaker
nearby the battery’s positive terminal.

Battery Ground wire
A AVERTISSEMENT Batterie Cable de masse
Pour éviter tout incendie dii & un court-cir- | Bateria Cable de masa

cuit, insérer un fusible ou un coupecircuit
3 proximité de la borne de la batterie.

A ADVERTENCIA

Para evitar incendios producidos por cor-
tocircuitos en el cableado, conecte un
fusible o cortacircuito entre la baterfa y los
terminales de la baterfa,

\. S
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AENS  Deeve dud Subwoofer (L+R)

Haut-parleur
d'extréme grave
(G+D)

Altavoz de
subgraves (1+D)




Connections / Raccordements / Conexiones

B RCA INPUT connection
B Raccordement RCA INPUT
B Conexién RCA INPUT

.

Power control wire

AFTER MARKET
HEAD URIT

FRONT REAR

sue

B About the Lead Terminals

B A propos des bornes de cable

B Acerca de los terminales con-
ductores

<«— RCA cable

1. Wire Thicknesses
You can use wires with the following
thicknesses:

1. Epaisseurs des cables
Vous pouvez utiliser des cables aux
&palisseurs suivantes,

1. Grosores de cables.
Puede utilizar cables con los sigulentes

Cable de commande de —»|¢

I'alimentation
Cable de control de
alimentacién

e - -
@ eng|l2eo0es

@ eesee

Céble RCA Battery wireand | AWG 4 - AWG 6 Cable de batterie  AWG 4 AWG 6 GPESCIRCE}
Cable RCA ground wire et cable de masse Cable de baterfa | AWG 4— AWG 6
Speaker wite | AWG 8- AWG 16 Cable denceinte | AWG 8— AWG 16 y cable detiens

e
S@

B Speaker level input connections
B Raccordement au niveau haut-parleur
B Conexion para entrada de altavoz

Do not connect cables and leads
to both RCA cable input jacks
and the speaker level input ter-
minals simultaneously, for this
may cause malfunction or dam-
age.

REMARQUE

Ne pas raccorder des cables ou
conducteurs & la fois aux prises de
sortie pour céble RCA et aux prises
chentrée de haut-parleur car l'appa-
reil risquerait détre endommagé ou
de mal fonctionner

No conecte simultdneamente
cables ni conductores a las tormas
de entrada de cables RCA ¢ a los
terminales de entrada de altavoces
porgue pedria producirse una avetrfa,

HEAD UNIT

FACTORY INSTALLED

<—(3) Parts included
Piéces comprises
Partes incluidas

Color del cable del conector

Cable color of the connector / Couleur de cable du connecteur /

2, Strip the wire

Make a cut in the wire sheath (insulator
made from vinyl, etc) at the position
10—
end of the wire, and then remove the
unnecessary portion of the sheath by
twisting it,

3. Install the wire

Loosen the screw using the supplied
hexagon wrench. Insert the conductor
of the wire in the terminal hole, and then
tighten the screw,

Cable de altavez AWG 8— AWG 16

2. Dénudetr le cable

Coupez la gaine du cable (isolant en
vinyle, etc,) a environ 10-13 mm (3/8"-
1/2") de 'extrémité du céble, puis enlevez
la portion de gaine inutile en la faisant
tourner dans vos doigts,

3. Installer le cable

Desserrez la vis & laide de la clé
hexagonale fournie. Insérez le fil
conducteur du cable dans l'orifice de la
borne, puis serrez la vis,

2. Pele el cable.

Realice un corte en el revestimiento del
cable (aislante de vinilo, etc) a 10-13

mm (3/8"-1/2") del extremo del cable v, a
continuacién, retire la parte innecesaria del
revestimiento torciéndola,

3. Instale el cable.

Afloje el tornillo con la llave hexagonal
suministrada, Inserte el conductor del
cable en el orificio del terminal y apriete
el tornillo,

13 mm (3/8"-1/2") away from the

Hexagon wrench
Clé polygonale

Llave hexagonal
<«—(2) Parts included

3@ Parts included
Piéces comprises
Partes incluidas
(4.0mm) Y

R

P Piéces comprises
)} ) Partes incluidas
| Q ‘\ (2.5 mm)
10-13 mm (=)

(3/87-1/2")

[a] A channel Left ® White / Blanc/ Blanco
A canal Gauche - -
A canal Izquierdo | © White-Black / Blanc-Noir / Blanco-Negro
[a] AchannelRight | & Gray/Gris/ Gris
A canal Droit
[R] A canal Derecho | © Gray-Black / Gris-Noir / Gris-Negro
B channel Left @ Green /Vert/Verde
B canal Gauche
B canal Izquierdo | © Green-Black / Vert-Noir / Verde-Negro
B channel Right | ® Purple /Violet/Parpura
B canal Droit
[R] B canal Derecho | © Purple-Black / Violet-Noir / Parpura-Negro

System examples / Exemple de configuration / Ejemplos del sistema

B 5-channel system (1)

Altavoz de subgraves (1+D)

B Systéme 5 voies (1) Front left speaker
B Sistema de 5 canales (1) 83—(] Haut-parleur avant gauche
J—/— Altavoz delantero izquierdo
HEAD UNIT —J_C ﬂ Front right speaker
(R | g :—Eﬂ Haut-parleur avant droit
Altavoz delantero derecho
Rear left speaker
L g:—[ﬂ Haut-parleur arriére gauche
IE] Altavoz trasero izquierdo
Cm Cm [ R | Rear right speaker
= wE 8 :)—EE] Haut-parleur arriére droit
B A O Altavoz trasero derecho
L Subwoofer (L+R)
——— ’/ = “ 8:)—Eﬂ Haut-parleur d'extréme
m" e grave (G+D)
éL - g ’Qjé

m)
=

INPUT SELECTOR

Select El when there is connection to the SUB input.

o= X % n ;. n P T) ra

BE  Sélectionnez B lorsqu'il n'y a aucune connexion a I'entrée SUB.
Seleccione EI[A cuando haya conexién a la entrada SUB.

B 5-channel system (2)
B Systéeme 5 voies (2)
B Sistema de 5 canales (2)

HEAD UNIT

Front left speaker
Haut-parleur avant gauche
Altavoz delantero izquierdo

Front right speaker
Haut-parleur avant droit
Altavoz delantero derecho
Rear left speaker
Haut-parleur arriére gauche
Altavoz trasero izquierdo

Rear right speaker
Haut-parleur arriere droit
Altavoz trasero derecho
Subwoofer (L+R)
Haut-parleur d'extréme
grave (G+D)

Altavoz de subgraves (1+D)

°:)—E[]

Select EZNE=R when there is no connection to the SUB input.

SUB output signal is created by this unit.

Sélectionnez E3E:B lorsqu'il ny a aucune connexion a l'entrée SUB.
Le signal de sortie SUB est créé par cet appareil.

Seleccione F3E=3 cuando no haya conexion a la entrada SUB.

La sefial de salida SUB se crea mediante esta unidad.

—
[A]D]
INPLIT SELECTOR
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Troubleshooting Guide

What might appear to be a malfunction in your unit may just be the result of slight misoperation or miswiring.
Before calling service, first check the following table for possible problems.

PROBLEM

POSSIBLE CAUSE

SOLUTION

No sound.

(No sound from one
side.)

(Blown fuse.)

«Input (or output) cables are disconnected.
- Protection circuit may be activated.

«Volume is too high.
- The speaker cord is shorted.

-Connect the input (or output) cables.

- Check connections by referring to “Protection
function”

- Replace the fuse and use lower volume.

- After check the speaker cord and fixing the
cause of the short, replace the fuse.

The output level is too
small (or too large).

- The input sensitivity adjusting control is not

set to the correct position.

- Adjust the control correctly referring to “Con-
trols”.

The sound quality is
bad.

(The sound is
distorted.)

-The speakers wire are connected with

wrong ®@/© polarity.

« A speaker wire is pinched by a screw in the

car body.
- The switches may be set improperly.

-Connect them properly checking the ®/©
of the terminals and wires well.

-Connect the speaker wire again so that it is
not pinched by anything.

-Set switches properly by referring to “Con-
trols”

Guide de dépannage

Ce qui peut apparaitre comme un mauvais fonctionnement de votre appareil n’est peut-étre que le résultat
d’une mauvaise opération ou d’'une mauvaise connexion. Avant d’appeler un centre de service, vérifiez d’abord
dans le tableau suivant les problémes possibles.

PROBLEME

CAUSE POSSIBLE

SOLUTION

Absence de sons.
(Pas de son d’un coté)
(Fusible grillé)

-Les cables d'entrée (ou de sortie) sont|e

débranchés.

-Le circuit de protection peut étre
actionné.

- Le volume est trop fort.

-Les fils de raccordement d'enceinte sont
en court-circuit.

Brancher les cables d'entrée (ou de sortie).

-\Vérifier les raccordements en se reportant au
paragraphe «Fonction de protection».

-Remplacez le fusible et utilisez un niveau de
volume plus faible.

- Aprés avoir vérifié le cable d'enceinte et réparé
la cause du court-circuit, remplacez le fusible.

Niveau de sortie trop
faible (ou trop fort).

- La commande de réglage de la sensibilité den-|-

trée n'est pas amenée sur la bonne position.

Faire le réglage correctement en se reportant
aux indications données en «Controles».

La qualité sonore est
mauvaise.
(Le son est distordu.)

- Les cables de haut-parleur ont été raccor-|

dés en inversant la polarité ®/©.

-Un cable de haut-parleur est pincé par|

une vis dans le chassis de la voiture.

-Les commutateurs ne sont peut-étre pas|-

positionnés comme il convient.

Raccorder correctement en respectant les indi-
cations @ et © des bornes et des cables.
Rebrancher le cable de haut-parleur en évitant
tout pincement

Positionner les commutateurs en tenant
compte des indications fournies aux para-
graphes «Contréles».

Guia para la solucion de averias

Lo que podria parecer una falla de funcionamiento de su unidad podria ser simplemente el resultado de un
pequeno error de operacion o de un defecto de conexion. Antes de acudir al servicio, verifique primero el
siguiente cuadro sobre los problemas que se podrian presentar.

PROBLEMA

CAUSA POSIBLE

SOLUCION

No hay sonido.

(No hay sonido de un
lado.)

(Fusible fundido)

-Los cables de entrada (o salida) estan des-
conectados.

- El circuito de proteccion puede estar acti-
vado.

« El volumen esta demasiado alto.

- El cable del altavoz esta cortocircuitado.

-Conecte los cables de entrada (o salida).

-Compruebe las conexiones consultando “Fun-
cion de proteccion”.

-Reemplace el fusible y utilice volumen bajo.

- Después de revisar el cable del altavoz y arreglar
la causa del cortocircuito, reemplace el fusible.

El nivel de salida esta
muy bajo (o muy alto)

«El control de ajuste de sensibilidad de
entrada no estd en la posicién correcta.

- Ajuste bien el control consultando en “Contro-
les”

La calidad del sonido
es mala.

(El sonido esta
distorsionado.)

-Los cables de los altavoces estan conecta-
dos con las polaridades @ /@ invertidas.

-Un cable de altavoz estd pellizcado por
un tornillo de la carroceria del automovil.

- Los conmutadores pueden estar mal ajus-|-

tados.

-Conéctelos correctamente asegurandose bien
de cuéles son los terminales @y ©.

-Vuelva a conectar los cables de los altavoces de

forma que no queden pellizcados.

Ponga bien los conmutadores consultando

“Controles”.
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For U.S.A.
FCC CAUTION

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s author-
ity to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to com- ., . .
ply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant | Supplier’s Declaration of Conformity

to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to | Trade Name: KENWOOD
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference | Products: CLASS D FIVE CHANNEL
in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses POWER AMPLIFIER

and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed | Model Name: X803-5/KAC-835
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause | Responsible Party: JVCKENWOOD USA CORPORATION

harmful interference to radio communications. However, 4001 Worsham Avenue,
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a Long Beach, CA 90808, US.A.
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful PHONE: 1-800-252-5722

interference to radio or television reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user | THIS DEVICE COMPLIES WITH PART 15 OF THE FCC
is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or | RULES. OPERATION IS SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING

more of the following measures: TWO CONDITIONS:
- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. (1) THIS DEVICE MAY NOT CAUSE HARMFUL INTER-
- Increase the separation between the equipment and FERENCE, AND
receiver. (2) THIS DEVICE MUST ACCEPT ANY INTERFERENCE
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit differ- RECEIVED, INCLUDING INTERFERENCE THAT MAY
ent from that to which the receiver is connected. CAUSE UNDESIRED OPERATION.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician
for help.
For Argentina

Informacion acerca de la eliminacion de
equipos eléctricos y electrénicos al final
de la vida util (aplicable a los paises que
hayan adoptado sistemas independientes
de recogida de residuos)

Los productos con el simbolo de un contenedor con rue-
das tachado no podran ser desechados como residuos
domésticos.

Los equipos eléctricos y electronicos al final de la vida util,
deberan ser reciclados en instalaciones que puedan dar el
tratamiento adecuado a estos productos y a sus subpro-
ductos residuales correspondientes. Pbngase en contacto
con su administracion local para obtener informacion sobre
el punto de recogida més cercano. Un tratamiento correcto
del reciclaje y la eliminacion de residuos ayuda a conservar
los recursos y evita al mismo tiempo efectos perjudiciales
en la salud y el medio ambiente.
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